Rapid human-induced landscape transformation in Madagascar at the
end of the first millennium of the Common Era
Stephen J. Burns a, *, Laurie R. Godfrey b, Peterson Faina c, David McGee d, Ben Hardt d,
Lovasoa Ranivoharimanana c, Jeannot Randrianasy c
a Department of Geosciences, 611 North Pleasant Street, University of Massachusetts, Amherst, MA 01003, USA
b Department of Anthropology, 240 Hicks Way, University of Massachusetts, Amherst, MA 01003, USA
c D!epartement de Pal!eontologie et d'Anthropologie Biologique, Facult!e des Sciences, B.P 906 e 101 Antananarivo, Madagascar
d Department of Earth, Atmospheric and Planetary Sciences, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, 77 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, MA 02139, USA

±
(2s)
Age
(yr)
±
(2s)
d234U
initial
±
(2s)
Year
C.E.
±
(2s)
(uncorrected)c (corrected)d (per mil)e (corrected)d
AB3-19 150713 19 10970 220 6120 120 2.3 1.2 0.001436 0.000013 41 0.4 156.3 1.5 91 33 2.3 1.2 1924 33
AB3-68 150713 68 140 3 1446 29 #5.8 2.8 0.01544 0.00034 24 0.4 1707 38 490 610 #5.8 2.8 1525 610
AB3-87 150713 87 175 4 574 12 #3.4 2.3 0.01445 0.00028 70 1.2 1593 31 1210 190 #3.4 2.3 805 190
AB3-144 150713 144 2078 42 1422 29 #2.3 1.4 0.009272 0.000094 215 2.2 1018 10 938 40 #2.3 1.4 1077 40
AB3-186 150713 186 2680 54 3773 76 #3.3 1.6 0.010395 0.000042 117 0.4 1143 5 978 83 #3.3 1.6 1037 83
AB3-219 150713 219 4644 93 2787 56 #3.4 1.6 0.009989 0.000046 264 1.1 1098 5 1028 35 #3.4 1.6 987 35
AB3-257 150713 257 6450 130 423 9 #3.7 1.5 0.009610 0.000048 2328 24 1057 6 1049 6 #3.7 1.5 966 6
AB3-284 150713 284 8550 170 444 10 #2.5 1.6 0.009817 0.000041 3000 27 1078 5 1072 5 #2.5 1.6 943 5
AB3-359 150730 359 7220 140 1488 30 0.4 1.8 0.011097 0.000052 855 4 1216 6 1192 12 0.4 1.8 823 12
AB3-480R 150730 480 4831 97 532 11 #0.4 1.8 0.012327 0.000063 1778 12 1353 7 1340 7 #0.4 1.8 675 7
AB3-682 150206 682 8370 170 609 25 0.4 1.1 0.01377 0.00033 3001 130 1511 37 1503 37 0.4 1.1 512 37
AB3-833 150206 833 1882 38 10250 210 0.9 1.2 0.02106 0.00061 61 2 2319 68 1680 320 0.9 1.2 335 320
AB2-9.5 150616 9.5 7940 160 1204 25 #9.1 1.4 0.0002539 0.0000099 26.6 1.0 28 1 10 9 #9.1 1.4 2005 9
AB2-62 150616 62 9160 180 496 11 #10.0 0.6 0.001484 0.000020 435.7 7.4 164 2 157 3 #10.0 0.6 1858 3
AB2-114 150616 114 183 4 485 11 #10.0 2.1 0.01252 0.00070 75.2 4.3 1387 78 1080 160 #10.0 2.1 935 160
AB2-150 150713 150 7950 160 2867 57 #12.8 1.4 0.004181 0.000018 184.1 0.7 463 2 420 21 #12.8 1.4 1595 21
AB2-190 150616 190 5560 110 1067 22 #3.0 1.3 0.004359 0.000036 360.8 3.3 478 4 455 11 #3.0 1.3 1560 11
AB2-455 150616 455 3561 71 4157 83 #7.8 1.2 0.008719 0.000054 118.6 0.7 963 6 825 69 #7.8 1.2 1190 69
AB2-556 150730 556 1096 22 274 6 #7.1 2.7 0.01076 0.00012 683.3 9.9 1188 14 1159 15 #7.1 2.7 856 15
AB2-674 150616 674 10710 220 281 7 #6.6 3.0 0.010318 0.000053 6252 94 1139 7 1136 7 #6.7 3.0 879 7
AB2-835 150616 835 8770 180 331 7 #3.8 0.5 0.011386 0.000042 4789 47 1253 5 1249 5 #3.8 0.5 766 5
AB2-988 150616 988 8220 160 943 19 0.4 7.9 0.014025 0.000084 1943 13 1540 15 1526 15 0.4 7.9 489 15
Isochron analyses
AB2-62L 150730 62 8730 180 4321 87 #0.3 1.7 0.002019 0.000036 64.8 1.1
AB2-62R 150730 62 7300 150 2099 42 #7.9 1.8 0.001677 0.000030 92.6 1.6
AB3-284L 150730 284 8450 170 1299 26 #0.5 1.8 0.013876 0.000071 1432.4 9.1
AB3-284R 150730 284 10880 220 1404 28 #0.2 1.9 0.007362 0.000042 906.2 5.1
AB3-480 150206 480 4007 80 757 26 1.3 1.2 0.011802 0.000644 993 61
AB3-480L 150730 480 5190 100 1788 36 #0.9 1.9 0.012274 0.000070 565.3 3.2
Notes:
Decay constants for 230Th and 234U are from Cheng et al. (2013); decay constant for 238U is from Jaffey et al. (1971).
a Reported errors for 238U and 232Th concentrations are estimated to be ±1% due to uncertainties in spike concentration; analytical uncertainties are smaller.
b d234U ¼ ([234U/238U]activity # 1) $ 1000.